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� 	�

Application Support 
Our specialists advise you if  
you have application questions  
about Eppendorf instruments  
or consumables. 
 
 

� 
 

	

��Seminars and Training    
Expand your laboratory expertise  
in theory and practice. 
 
 

�
   

	

�Technical Support    
Contact your local service organization  
with all your technical questions. 
 
 

� 	�

�Maintenance and Certification Service    
We offer services for maintenance,  
calibration, vertification, Installation  
Qualification and Operational Qualification 
(IQ / OQ) and to meet your quality and  
legal requirements.

  Sample Handling

Liquid handling, cell handling, and sample handling – Eppendorf is a life science company that 
develops, produces, and distributes systems for use in laboratories worldwide. Its product range 
includes pipettes and automated pipetting systems, dispensers, centrifuges, and mixers as well  
as consumables such as tubes and pipette tips. In addition, Eppendorf offers ultra-low temperature 
freezers, fermentors, bioreactors, CO2 incubators, shakers, and cell manipulation systems. Con
sumables such as pipette tips, test tubes, microtiter plates, and single-use vessels complement the 
range of highest-quality premium products.

Centrifuges  

and vacuum concentrators

Rotors and accessories

Mixers and 

temperature control systems

Thermal cyclers

Photometers

Ultra-low 

temperature freezers

Multiwell plates

Sample prep tubes
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Key Financials  
(IFRS)

 

Our competence areas in the 
life sciene laboratory

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

+/− 
previous 

year 

Total net sales
in €

thousand 502,677 531,080 629,141 651,544 690,336 +6.0 %

North / South America % 35.2 35.8 38.5 37.8 37.7

Europe % 39.9 40.5 36.7 35.7 36.3

Asia/Pacific/Africa % 24.9 23.7 24.8 26.5 26.0

Operating profit
in €

thousand 101,813 100,943 123,196 140,139 156,362 +11.6 %

Operating profit % 20.3 19.0 19.6 21.5 22.7

EBIT
in €

thousand 93,768 95,658 119,256 139,619 145,511 +4.2 %

EBIT margin % 18.7 18.0 19.0 21.4 21.1

Net income1 
in €

thousand 67,461 65,746 80,835 96,265 92,112 -4.3 %

Net income1 % 13.4 12.4 12.8 14.8 13.3

Cash flow
in €

thousand 82,221 90,577 111,085 125,509 131,448 +4.7 %

Equity ratio1 % 63.6 60.8 65.2 63.2 67.5

Total assets
in €

thousand 630,006 716,784 810,877 846,465 869,981 +2.8 %

R&D expenses
in €

thousand 28,177 29,369 31,911 34,787 36,489 +4.9 %

Earings per share in € 1.31 1.28 1.58 1.87 1.79 -4.3 %

Number of employees,
annual average 2,798 2,880 2,969 3,029 3,134 +3.5 %

1  incl. non-controlling interests
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Eppendorf Annual Report 2017   Foreword

Eppendorf can look back at 2017 as a very satisfactory business year. The company 

increased its Group sales by 7.9% (at constant exchange rates), with accelerated growth  

in the second half of the year. That means Eppendorf’s development was better than the 

global market's, which grew by approximately 5%. The growth Eppendorf experienced  

was broadly based, with all market regions and all major product groups contributing to  

the positive development. As expected, our operating profit (EBIT) increased at a lower rate 

than sales, since Eppendorf invested heavily in the further development of the company 

through-out the reporting year. The investments focused mainly on research and develop

ment as well as on new business models and processes in the modernization of our infra

structure and in additional human resources. 

Our successful business and strong market position offer ideal conditions for setting our 

course for the future. Under the banner of be Eppendorf 2021, we worked intensively on 

various initiatives and projects in 2017 to ensure our company’s stability and competitive

ness and to position ourselves for continued successful development over the long term. 

From a financial point of view, our goal is to achieve organic growth well above the market 

average over the years. Our efforts concentrated in particular on three strategic subject 

areas: sales, innovation, and corporate culture. And we have managed to reach important 

milestones in all those areas. With the “Going-to-Market” initiative, we are working on our 

sales strategy and sales structure to account for changed market and customer require

ments. The aim of the “Innovation” initiative is to accelerate the development of products 

using an agile methodology to optimally meet these requirements. All of this makes new 

forms of internal cooperation necessary. The third initiative of be Eppendorf 2021 there-

fore focuses on the further development of our strong corporate culture, which we want  

to use to create a dynamic, adaptable work environment. Our new mission statement, which 

consists of vision, mission, and values, is being communicated to all our employees 

worldwide. 

Foreword

Thomas Bachmann
President &  

Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Wilhelm Plüster
Chief Technology Officer

Detmar Ammermann
Vice Chairman of the  

Management Board and 

Chief Financial Officer

Eva van Pelt
Chief Commercial Officer
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Outlook for 2018
By launching be Eppendorf 2021, we have laid a solid foundation that will enable us to better 

exploit the company’s enormous potential in the future. In 2018, our aim is to consistently 

and sustainably implement the projects we have started. Thanks to our new structures and 

attractive product portfolio, we are in a good starting position for another successful busi-

ness year. We expect to achieve solid growth once again, not least thanks to the new products 

introduced in 2017. Their full impact on sales will be felt in the current year. We have budgeted 

further substantial investments in our organization, infrastructure, and production capac

ities as well as in training and continuing education so as to actively forge the company's 

intended transformation. In view of the higher costs planned for this, we estimate our oper-

ating profit adjusted for currency effects will remain at the same level as 2017. 

Thanks
Dr. Michael Schroeder, a member of the Supervisory Board since December 2015 and a for-

mer member of the Management Board, decided in January 2018 to step down from his posi-

tion for personal reasons. The Supervisory Board and Management Board of the Eppendorf 

Group would like to thank Michael Schroeder for his great entrepreneurial commitment and 

wish him all the best for the future. 

The many new projects and initiatives, in addition to our daily business, demanded a great 

deal of energy, courage, and willingness to change from our employees. We would like to 

thank them all sincerely for their great commitment and valuable contributions. Our com

pany’s positive development would have also not been possible without our loyal customers, 

who once again placed their trust in us in 2017. To them as well, we extend our heartfelt 

gratitude. 

Addition to the Management Board and organizational orientation toward  
market requirements 
An important result of be Eppendorf 2021 is the new organizational structure that we devel-

oped in 2017 and that has been effective since January 1, 2018. Our new structure allows  

us to improve the alignment of our business with current and future market requirements. 

Among the most important changes is the creation of two new Management Board man-

dates: Business Portfolio and Commercial Organization. Headed by Thomas Bachmann, the 

Business Portfolio unit defines the strategic orientation of Eppendorf: What are our greatest 

strengths? How do we generate new product ideas? And how can we join forces to develop 

these products quickly and launch them successfully? The Commercial Organization unit 

has been headed by our new colleague Eva van Pelt since October 1, 2017. She is respon-

sible for the market regions of Europe and North America as well as Asia Pacific, Africa,  

and Latin America in addition to overseeing the Global Key Account Management, E-Busi-

ness, Global Service, and Operational Marketing units.

Innovative products and processes
These organizational changes are closely linked to our innovation initiative. During the year 

under review, we launched several pilot projects on the basis of agile development so we 

could provide the products that are currently in demand even more quickly. Agile project 

teams involve customers in a dynamic, ongoing process. Agile development is not, however, 

just a method; it is also an attitude and part of our corporate culture.

We see the areas of digitalization and device networking as offering the greatest opportuni-

ties in our industry. To manage and drive forward the topic of software and networking 

throughout the company, we established Software Development as a new global function in 

2017. On the product side, we introduced VisioNize®, a new system that allows users to cen-

trally monitor a variety of Eppendorf instruments at the same time. Our new Mastercycler® 

X50 PCR device, the CryoCube® F740 ULT freezer, and the Innova® S44i shaker all feature 

the full range of VisioNize functionalities. Some twenty new products were launched in 

2017 and made an important contribution to Eppendorf’s growth. 

So we can provide our services quickly and in the premium quality our customers expect, 

we have to be in good shape not only on the market but also behind the scenes: with a modern 

infrastructure and contemporary processes as well as highly skilled internal service providers. 

During the reporting year, we managed to take important steps in this context, too. 

Thomas Bachmann                 Detmar Ammermann                Eva van Pelt		  Dr. Wilhelm Plüster              

»�Our premium products, systems, and services 
enable, simplify, and improve research and routine 
work in every laboratory around the world. They 
impress and inspire through innovation, quality, 
performance, ergonomics, value, smart solutions, 
and design.«
Part of the new Eppendorf mission statement

Eppendorf Annual Report 2017   4 5
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Shaping cultural change from a position of strength

The new Eppendorf mission state
ment – consisting of vision, mission, 
and values – forms the foundation for 
the company’s cultural change. What 
direction does the new value compass 
indicate, and how does Eppendorf 
intend to shape the dynamic, adaptable 
work environment it envisages?  
Vision and mission point to the goals 
Eppendorf wants to achieve by 2021, 
and they provide answers to the 
questions: What sets Eppendorf apart? 
What can customers rely on? The 
values provide guidance and serve as a 
compass for how Eppendorf will meet 
its goals and aspiration. Some central 
points are these: Eppendorf employees 
assume responsibility, act reliably, and 
show respect and appreciation for their 
colleagues. They are empathetic, open, 
and eager to help. They have the cour
age to drive forward changes and fur
ther developments. They show an 
exemplary willingness to perform, and 
they expect high performance from 
others. In the course of 2017, the new 
mission statement was presented to 
managers worldwide during regional 
workshops. These managers then held 
their own workshops for their teams, 
elaborating how the vision, mission, 
and values can be communicated and 
integrated into everyday working life. 

These events imparted a positive atti
tude toward the future, strengthened 
team spirit, and generated considerable 
energy. However, the new mission state
ment also calls for and fosters a great 
willingness to change and a high level 
of commitment.

Vision, mission, and values will be in- 
troduced at all Eppendorf companies 
by the end of the first quarter of 2018. 
To ensure the values are not just per
ceived as fancy words, each and every 
person in the company needs to live  
by them. All employees are therefore 
asked to play an active role in the 
changes, since we can only reach the 
goals we have set ourselves by work- 
ing on them together. Employees are 
also invited to evaluate their managers 
on the basis of the mission statement’s 
values – an invitation that extends to 
the Management Board. 

Eppendorf has been a successful 
company for many years and enjoys a 
very strong brand, loyal customers, 
and global growth accompanied by 
healthy revenue. Among other factors, 
a strong corporate culture fuels this 
success. At first glance, the situation 
does not call for any kind of action. 
And yet the continuation of our success 
story cannot be taken for granted.  
The global markets Eppendorf serves 
are growing more and more dynamic 
and experiencing increasingly fierce 
competition. To remain successful,  
the company must be willing and able  
to adapt to changing markets and  
new customer requirements even more 
quickly and flexibly in the future. One  
of the three major strategic initiatives 
that were launched as part of the  
be Eppendorf 2021 program during 
the reporting year has, for this reason, 
been dedicated to the further develop
ment of our corporate culture. This is  
a prerequisite for Eppendorf to be able 
to seize the many opportunities at the 
right moment and generate sustainable, 
profitable, and above-average market 
growth. 

»�We rely on each and every Eppendorf  
employee to continue to write the success  
story of our company.«
Thomas Bachmann, President & Chief Executive Officer

Shaping Cultural

 from a Position of Strength

Change

Eppendorf Annual Report 2017   8 9



» �Time and again, I come across colleagues talking about  
be Eppendorf 2021 and especially about our new values.  
I find that very encouraging because it shows the process  
of integrating the new corporate culture into our everyday  
life is already well underway.«

2018, 
 

the vision, mission and  
values will be introduced in  
all Eppendorf companies. 

By the end of the first quarter of

» �When Mr. Bachmann described 
Eppendorf as a matter of the 
heart, I had to smile because 
it’s so true: I am Eppendorf.«

» �The commitment of the Management  
Board members really impressed me.  
Eppendorf is investing in its employees  
and has a clear plan for the future.«

Eppendorf Annual Report 2017  

Feedback from International  
Kick-Off Workshop ParticipantsMissionOur 

Eppendorf contributes to improving  
human living conditions.

Building on a foundation of collective 
experience, history and knowledge,  
we are committed to the future. We 
place our customers at the center  
of our activities. By being innovative,  
sincere, reliable and efficient, we offer 
our customers positive experiences 
and a sense of confidence. We take  
on responsibility and show courage.
 

Our premium products, systems and 
services enable, simplify and improve 
research and routine work in every 
laboratory around the world. They im-
press and inspire through innovation, 
quality, performance, ergonomics, value, 
smart solutions and design. 
 
We continually invest in innovating  
our products, services and business 
solutions, also by engaging with  
partners and customers in strong net-
works, focused on applications in the  
fields of sample, cell and liquid han- 
dling. We are with our customers.
 
We are committed to professionalism, 
flexibility and individuality in partner-
ships. 
 

We all are Eppendorf – 
shaping the ongoing 
success story together!

» � I appreciate the amount of time 
and resources Eppendorf has 
invested in this topic, which is 
so important to our future.«

Shaping cultural change from a position of strength10 11



Prepared for the future thanks to innovation

 Innovation
Prepared for the Future Thanks To

»�We consider innovation an essential 
key to readying and developing our 
company for sustainable success. 
That is why we use the latest devel
opment methods and invest heavily 
in almost all areas of R&D. The con-
tinuing education of our employees, 
the consistent expansion of software 
development, and the creation of 
intelligent IoT solutions are matters 
particularly close to our heart.« 
Dr. Wilhelm Plüster, Chief Technology Officer

Eppendorf Annual Report 2017  12 13



At the beginning of the year under review, we received official confirmation that customers value us for both our  
products and our services: During the 2017 Pittcon® Expo in Chicago, Illinois, U.S., Eppendorf was honored by 
SelectScience® not once but twice. We received not only the award in the category “Best New General Laboratory 
Product” for the Eppendorf Centrifuge 5920 R, but also the Scientists’ Choice Award® for “Customer Service of 
the Year.” And there was even more cause for celebration: In 2017, the Eppendorf Training Center marked its 20th 
anniversary and epServices its 10th.

Next steps
Eppendorf sees digitalization and networking as two of  
the most important future market requirements and areas 
with the greatest growth opportunities. To manage and 
advance the areas of software and networking throughout 
the company, Eppendorf established Software Development 
as a new global function in 2017. Over the course of this 
year, Eppendorf intends to further develop digitalization and 
networking on the basis of VisioNize. And the company  
also aims to incorporate agile development into its everyday 
operations. Great progress has already been made on the 
technical side, so now the focus lies on aspects pertaining 
to our corporate culture. 

Eppendorf benefited  
from some very motivating 

acclaim for its product  
design. The German  

Design Award was conferred  
on no less than two  

Eppendorf products, the 
Mastercycler® X50  
and the Eppendorf  

pipetting system.

As a premium provider, Eppendorf is bound by its brand 
promise to provide top-quality products that make work in 
laboratories easier and more productive. In the reporting 
year, the company introduced VisioNize®, a system that allows 
users to centrally monitor a variety of Eppendorf instruments 
at the same time. This networking offers tremendous added 
value, as confirmed by our initial customers in Europe. For 
further information on VisioNize, see page 20-23. Many of the 
products launched in 2017 can be networked with VisioNize. 
The new Mastercycler® X50, the CryoCube® F740 ULT freezer, 
and the Innova® S44i shaker, for example, feature the full 
range of VisioNize functionalities. All three also have other 
unique selling points that help them stand out in a highly 
competitive market. The Mastercycler X50 features extremely 
fast heating and cooling rates, a unique 2-D temperature 
gradient, and maximum energy efficiency. The ULT freezers 
from the new CryoCube F740 series offer maximum sample 
safety and energy efficiency as well as intuitive operability. 
And the new S44i shaker combines top mixing performance 
with user-friendly handling. 

development relies on speed, flexibility, and an intensive 
dialog with customers. The aim is to receive user feedback 
at an early stage so it can be used to improve the product.  
For this reason, agile project teams complete a prototype 
every 15 weeks and place it in the trusted hands of selected 
customers for testing. Cutting-edge technical development 
methods such as 3-D printing and numerical simulation sup-
port this process of rapid prototyping and agile develop-
ment. The innovation process is continuously evaluated to 
increase the frequency of developing market-oriented pro-
ducts and the benefits to users – and always with the pre
mium quality customers expect from Eppendorf. 

The success of this method depends on good internal 
cooperation, which includes active communication among 
the Eppendorf competence centers, the business units,  
and the regional sales organizations that stay directly in 
touch with customers. Agile development is more than just  
a method; it’s also a fundamental attitude that plays a role  
in the new corporate culture that places a higher priority on 
team spirit, transparency, self-motivation, and individual 
responsibility. 

Market success with new products
In fiscal year 2017, Eppendorf made substantial investments 
to introduce agile development. And the company has already 
begun reaping the first rewards: Eppendorf was able to 
launch a total of nearly twenty new products on the market 
last year. These products contributed to the company’s suc-
cessful business year and are expected to have an even 
greater impact on sales in the coming years. 

Eppendorf instruments and solutions are well known and 
popular among laboratories worldwide. Under its strong 
brand, the company traditionally offers a wide-ranging port-
folio that includes tried-and-tested products as well as con-
tinuous developments and groundbreaking innovations.  
Our successful business year in 2017 is just one testament  
to the attractiveness of Eppendorf products. But the need 
for new methods and instruments for use in the life sciences 
and in medical research is greater than ever. Pharmaceutical 
companies are advancing their own innovation at a rapid 
pace, for example in the battle against cancer or neuro
degenerative diseases – two areas of particular importance 
given the growing number of older people worldwide.

These pronounced market dynamics are leading to changed 
requirements for innovation at Eppendorf. To continue helping 
to improve people’s living conditions – as  the Eppendorf 
founders stated early on – the company must drive develop-
ment processes forward and become faster than ever before. 
“Innovation” was therefore also one of the three central 
strategic initiatives launched as part of the be Eppendorf 2021 
program. Focusing on product development, “Innovation”  
is also closely linked to the other two initiatives: “Going-to-
Market,” which is exploring new ways of reaching the  
customer, and “Corporate Culture,” which is looking into 
new forms of internal and external cooperation. 

Agile development: the order of the day
To increase the speed of innovation, Eppendorf launched 
several pilot projects in 2017 that focused on agile product 
development. This methodology from the world of software 

»�We continually invest in innovating our products, services and busi-
ness solutions, also by engaging with partners and customers in 
strong networks, focused on applications in the fields of sample, cell 
and liquid handling. We are with our customers.« 
 From Eppendorf`s new Mission

Prepared for the future thanks to innovationEppendorf Annual Report 2017  

»�New innovations should focus on digital solutions, which are 
becoming an integral part of our research lab management. 
From the moment a research problem arises to the positive out- 
come, the solution must help increase our throughput and 
tangibly improve effectiveness and flexibility for researchers.«

  �Dr. Pavan Jutur, Group Leader, Omics of Algae Group, Integrative Biology Interna-
tional Centre for Genetic Engineering and Biotechnology (ICGEB), New Delhi (India)

»�For many years, I worked on gene and protein expression in cell culture and  
organ specimens. Throughout my life as a researcher, I’ve looked for innovation  
and, more importantly, connectivity between instruments and techniques in  
order to set up efficient, quick workflows that are free of human error.«

  Fabio Mangiarotti, Recordati Industria Chimica e farmaceutica S.p.A., Milan (Italy)
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Digitalization as a  

Development 
Driver in the Laboratory

Günther Tolkmit, above 
Dr. Matthias Arnold, left

The laboratory world is changing at a rapid pace, and everyone is talking about digital­
ization. But what is happening specifically? What must the industry prepare for, and 
how is Eppendorf positioned in this overall trend? Two experts discuss these questions 
in the interview below. Günther Tolkmit is a founding partner of Trufa, a company that 
offers software solutions to support strategic decision-making. Since January 2018, he 
has also been supporting Eppendorf in the area of Emerging Business Opportunities. 
Dr. Matthias Arnold was a founding partner and Chief Technology Officer of DASGIP, 
a provider of bioprocess systems and software solutions for the life science industry. 
DASGIP has been a part of Eppendorf since 2012.

We all know digitalization from our private lives. 
What significance does digitalization have in the 
life science industry? 
Günther Tolkmit: In our private lives, too, we 
often perceive digitalization as both a blessing 
and a curse. At present, we still swallow the bait 
of convenience – and do this more and more fre-
quently. At the same time, we feel increasingly 
uneasy when we think about what happens with 
our private data. To what extent can we trust those 
who are collecting data?
Dr. Matthias Arnold: The situation is even more 
contradictory in the life sciences. On the one hand, 
there's mounting pressure to improve efficiency 
(speed and costs), for example in the area of phar-
maceutical research; on the other, there's a very 
pronounced need for security. After all, we're deal-
ing with humans.

What approaches to digitalization are there? 
Which direction will Eppendorf choose to take? 
Günther Tolkmit: Besides the Internet of Things 
(IoT), i.e., the digitalization of objects, the key-
words here are artificial intelligence and machine 
learning. The general public often associates this 
with replacing humans by machines. We don’t be- 
lieve in that though. For one thing, people who 
think this is possible have completely unrealistic 
expectations about what technology can really 
do. And for another, it’s our philosophy to assist 
and support humans. We’ll therefore consciously 
control our digital solutions and limit them where 
necessary.

Digitalization as a development driver in the laboratoryEppendorf Annual Report 2017  16 17



from digitalization. While developing VisioNize, 
we therefore paid particular attention to ensuring 
excellent usability and a modern user experience. 
We are thus taking a particular hallmark of the 
Eppendorf product world and carrying it forward 
into the age of digitalization.

Eppendorf products are used in a variety of pro-
cesses in the laboratory. The aim of digitalization 
and networking is to make work steps simpler 
and processes more transparent. Do you think 
there's a need to integrate the devices and pro-
grams of other manufacturers into Eppendorf 
products as well? What would be necessary for 
that to work smoothly? 
Günther Tolkmit: At the end of the day, no single 
manufacturer will be able to master digitalization 
alone. It’s therefore important that all players in 
the market find their intrinsic place. And the first 
step is to realize that not every company can or 
should do everything itself. We feel very well posi-
tioned as far as having an understanding of the 
devices is concerned. We know how to build them 
and how they are used on a daily basis. We pro-
duce the data we want to analyze. We are at the 
source. We understand what laboratory operations 
are really like.
Dr. Matthias Arnold: And, generally speaking, 
this knowledge also applies to lab devices that 
aren’t produced by Eppendorf. In this sense, we 
consider the connection of third-party devices an 
inherent part of our area of expertise. But we’re 
not able to make everything available to every-
one, of course. That’s why we confine ourselves 
to usage data, which we’re happy to share with 
our customers and other manufacturers.   
 
The range of global digitalization options avail
able to Eppendorf customers seems practically 
limitless and is unwieldy in its complexity. What 
would be the best starting point for an Eppendorf 
customer?
Günther Tolkmit: It really is reminiscent of a gold 
rush. Traditional business-management software 
manufacturers like SAP® have a variety of IoT 
options available. And traditional automation 
companies, such as Siemens® and GE®, consider 
digitalization an extension of MES (manufactur-
ing execution system) solutions. A bewilderingly 
large number of start-ups are offering novel 

lab-digitalization solutions. Our customers’ IT 
departments also make themselves available as 
digitalization partners for internal laboratories. 
And, not to be forgotten, all the device manufac-
turers are also active in this field, usually by 
acquiring more or less traditional software manu-
facturers. Companies with similar interests are 
forming new consortia almost daily with the aim 
of launching further IoT platforms. Not to men-
tion the various efforts to standardize things that 
aren’t even entirely understood yet. 
Dr. Matthias Arnold: People always have trouble 
exploiting new technology opportunities because 
that only works if you’re able to live with the uncer-
tainty. And we are currently right in the middle of 
such a phase of upheaval. 
Günther Tolkmit: The worst thing you can do 
right now is wait. It would also be wrong to try 
and keep up with every little detail of what’s hap-
pening in the market, since that inevitably leads  
to analysis paralysis. Our suggestion would be to 
start with those things that will definitely be 
needed: the digitalization of devices and the col-
lection of usage data. That will give you a feeling  
of what could be possible through digitalization. 
Will you make mistakes in the process? Sure. But 
mistakes are the only way to learn. More specifi-
cally, our customers and we as a company will 
learn together. 
Dr. Matthias Arnold: The picks and shovels are 
ready, and the technological foundation has been 
laid. We look forward to tackling the future to- 
gether with our customers.  

What will change for Eppendorf’s customers? 
How does digitalization in the lab differ from 
digitalization in our private lives? 
Günther Tolkmit: In the lab, the aim is to relieve 
employees from having to carry out routine tasks 
rather than to entirely replace humans. Any rela-
tively simple task that a human repeats again and 
again can potentially be taken over by a computer.
Dr. Matthias Arnold: First of all, lab devices  
have to learn to talk. They must provide a steady 
stream of electronic information on their status 
and in particular on their use. That sounds sim-
pler than it is. Machines talk much more and a  
lot more quickly than humans. This means we face 
a new class of technological challenges that can 
only be mastered through achieving an in-depth 
understanding of the devices and leveraging the 
opportunities offered by modern software. They 
key words here are IoT, cloud, big data, and 

advanced analytics. In 2017, Eppendorf placed 
such “talkative” lab devices as the CryoCube® 
F740i ULT freezer, the Innova® S44i shaker, and 
the Mastercycler® X50 as well as related software 
under the name VisioNize® on the market. More 
products will follow in 2018. These devices already 
feature all the capabilities for digitalization – 
VisioNize on board.
Günther Tolkmit: The second step is to then con-
nect the laboratories to the cloud. That’s some-
thing our customers aren’t accustomed to, but it’s 
unavoidable. Digitalization is an industrial revolu-
tion. It’s no coincidence that the term Industry 4.0 
has taken root. And with Pharma 4.0, these 
thoughts are now also finding their way into the 
life science industry.
Dr. Matthias Arnold: To allay any fears our cus-
tomers may have, we must guarantee state-of-the-
art security standards as well as absolute transpar-
ency concerning the collected and processed data. 
In fact, we have initially decided to only process 
usage data – i.e., “How am I using the device?” – 
rather than content-related data – i.e., “What am  
I doing with the device?”.

What is the most important added value that digi-
talization and networking offers customers? What 
advantages does it offer the user in the lab? And 
what are the advantages for decision-makers such 
as purchasing officers and lab managers?
Günther Tolkmit: Our approach targets the people 
who use the devices as well as those who order 
and manage them. Thanks to our modern analysis 
methods, we increase lab efficiency in two ways: 
We give lab managers and purchasing officers 
new ideas to help them get the most out of their 
laboratory. We also gain new insights into how 
our devices are used in daily practice and thus 
obtain valuable information to continuously opti-
mize them.
Dr. Matthias Arnold: We have given a lot of thought 
to the users of our devices. The usual approach 
involving digitalization is to serve the end user 
through PCs or mobile devices. But a PC is located 
somewhere in the lab, which means I have to go 
there to use it for my work. And I may not be able 
to use a smartphone because my hands aren’t 
free. That’s why we’re bringing digitalization 
directly into the device or onto the lab bench so  
a single free finger is all that’s needed to benefit 
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»�We believe that digitalization  
of laboratories will lead to faster 
data exchange and increased 
transparency between research 
partners all over the world. This 
will be a key success factor in  
the race for innovation.«

»�Having several research and educational projects 
in parallel in the same laboratory area is often very 
challenging to organize. Therefore connectivity and 
digital follow-up of data are great assets for us.«

	� Prof. Dr. Harald Hundsberger, Vice Dean and Head of Biotechnologi- 
cal Institute, FH Krems, University of Applied Sciences (Austria) 

»�In our lab we develop innova-
tive assays to evaluate potential 
stressors' toxicity using comple-
mentary animal models. The  
success of our work depends  
on a parallel development of 
digitalization to read and con-
textualize the results obtained  
on animal models.«

Dr. Margherita Romeo, Laboratory of Human Pathology in Model 
Organisms, Department of Molecular Biochemistry and Pharmacology,   
The Mario Negri Institute for Pharmacological Research, Milan (Italy)
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Digital Laboratory Organization with 

VisioNize®
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»�When you run long-term experiments, such as 
kinetic and real time assays, or when you need 
to store biological samples for a long time, the 
digital information and monitoring of instru-
ments, even remotely, is crucial, particularly  
in the management of limited-entry laboratories, 
such as BSL3 labs.«
Franco Cardone, PhD, Department of Neurosciences, 

Istituto Superiore di Sanità, Rome (Italy) 

20 21



Digital laboratory organization with VisioNizeEppendorf Annual Report 2017  

VisioNize® features  
a cross-product and  
cross-platform user  

interface design.

What added value does VisioNize offer? Featuring a 
user-friendly design, this system not only provides 
information on instruments’ current status, it also indi-
cates the cause of problems. For example, users are 
notified by e-mail if the temperature of a ULT freezer 
exceeds a critical threshold. With the help of VisioNize, 
they can then determine the cause and, for example, 
arrange to have the door closed without being on-site 
themselves. The new functionalities of this system do, 
however, offer more than just convenience: The status  
of connected devices can be viewed remotely, allowing 
users to quickly find a free device or plan to use the 
remaining time efficiently for other activities. In addi-
tion, the devices can be organized according to when 
the next maintenance is due so maintenance times can 
be planned well in advance. These and other VisioNize 
features enable Eppendorf customers to save a consid-
erable amount of time and money. That applies in  
particular to laboratory services provided in a strictly 
regulated environment: In cases where a clean room  
no longer has to be physically entered by a person to docu
ment data, remote monitoring significantly boosts effi
ciency. Furthermore, central collection and archiving of 

Besides the accelerated changes in the market, digitali
zation and networking comprise the biggest challenges 
the life science industry faces. At the same time, they 
are opening up enormous opportunities for lab-equip-
ment providers. Thanks to a broad range of products 
and the required software know-how, Eppendorf is 
ideally equipped to assume a leading role in these devel-
opments. In May 2017, Eppendorf introduced its first 
device networking system at LABVOLUTION® in Hannover. 
Called VisioNize®, the system provides users a simulta
neous overview of a variety of Eppendorf instruments 
and allows the instruments to be monitored centrally. 
Customers as well as other market players responded very 
favorably to the presentation. Many visitors affirmed 
that Eppendorf was a step ahead when it came to inno-
vative lab technologies. 

Since March 2017, Eppendorf has held 
a majority interest in Bio-ITech, 
which is headquartered in Groningen, 
Netherlands. This leading provider  
of software solutions for laboratory 
workflows ideally complements 
Eppendorf’s areas of expertise.  
At LABVOLUTION, Eppendorf and  
io-ITech jointly presented the digital 
laboratory journal eLABJournal and 
the sample management solution  
eLABInventory – innovations that 
show great potential.

data in the lab operator‘s network infrastructure provides 
for optimum utilization of the devices. And the installation 
and connection of VisioNize is no more difficult or risky than 
adding a new network printer. 

Eppendorf developed VisioNize in intensive cooperation 
with reference customers in Germany, the Netherlands, and 
Great Britain. The first customers to use the innovative sys-
tem already successfully incorporated it into their everyday 
operations in 2017. The global commercial rollout will take 
place this year. In parallel, we will continuously enhance 
VisioNize by working together with our customers to opti-
mally adapt it to various requirements found in everyday 
laboratory practice. 

Launched in 2017, Mastercycler® X50 is equipped with full 
VisioNize functionality as are the CryoCube® F740i ULT 
freezer and the Innova® S44i shaker. In the interest of sus-
tainability, Eppendorf also enables older devices to be easily 
integrated with the help of a decoder. 

What will the laboratory of  
the future look like? Eppendorf 
held workshops on this topic 
with customers and other mar-
ket players at LABVOLUTION® 

in Hannover. Thanks to its 
strong market position, the 
company is predestined to 
drive development of this key 
topic for the entire industry.Smart. Connected. Nize. This was the motto under which 

Eppendorf invited visitors to LABVOLUTION 2017.
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»�Eppendorf is able to develop innovative pathways  
to the markets from a clear position of strength by  
drawing on a strong brand and excellent customer 
relationships.« 
Eva van Pelt, Chief Commercial Officer

Innovative Pathways to the 

Customer
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How do customers obtain their prod-
ucts? Traditionally, Eppendorf has 
offered a wide range of products that 
the company has sold through its own 
sales organizations or selected retail 
partners. This model has worked well 
for a long time, but new market condi-
tions have eventually resulted in a need 
for further development. In past years, 
for example, the life science industry 
has experienced tremendous consolida-
tion and dynamic growth with a corre-
sponding increase in competition.  
Customers today expect lab-equipment 
manufacturers to quickly provide a 
steady stream of innovations targeted 
specifically at them over their choice  
of channel. In addition to this, digitali-
zation is opening a variety of new chan-
nels  both for the distribution of prod-
ucts and for the exchange of knowledge 
between customer and provider. 

To stay abreast of all these changes and 
to be able to find innovative ways to 
reach customers, Eppendorf launched 
the strategic Going-to-Market initiative 
in 2017. As one of three cornerstones 
of the be Eppendorf 2021 program, 
this initiative aims to develop innova-
tive multichannel sales strategies so 
the company's great potential can be 
fully realized to the benefit of customers. 
The fundamental question here is this: 

Which products offer Eppendorf the 
best opportunity to reach which cus-
tomers in which markets using which 
sales channels and which specialists?  
In the beginning, the company focused 
on comprehensive analyses: Which 
products are already doing well and 
where is there potential for improve-
ment? In what areas are new customer 
requirements arising – and with them 
further opportunities for sustainable, 
profitable growth? Eppendorf was able 
to tackle the initiative from a clear posi-
tion of strength by drawing on excel-
lent, long-term customer relationships. 
Studies show that both the Eppendorf 
brand and the products themselves are 
associated with high quality and that 
consulting and services are considered 
excellent.

New organizational structure  
for new market requirements
A market-oriented sales structure was 
developed in line with the changes in 
our product innovation process and our 
corporate culture. Delivery channels 
play a key role in ensuring new prod-
ucts find their way to our customers  
as efficiently as possible and provide 
optimum benefit once they're in the 
laboratory. The projects launched as 
part of be Eppendorf 2021 resulted  
in a new organizational structure for 
the entire Eppendorf Group. Effective 
January 1, 2018, this structure com-
prises two newly created Management 
Board mandates: Business Portfolio 
with strategic business responsibility 
for the entire product portfolio and 
Global Commercial Organization with 
responsibility for major market regions 
and the global e-Business, Marketing, 
Key AccountManagement and Service 
units that act in concert with the market 

regions. This enables Eppendorf to 
increase the customer focus of all cus-
tomer-related functions and align itself 
with the requirements of the market.

A significant change in the area of sales, 
for example, involves the introduction 
of a standardized global structure for 
cooperation between Eppendorf and 
its customers. The new structure takes 
into consideration both the regional 
and local circumstances of markets and 
customers. The standardization of  
the sales structure streamlines internal 
and external processes, thus increasing 
efficiency. And it also offers consis- 
tency and convenience to customers 

working in different countries or even 
on different continents over the course 
of their careers. Users who have come 
to appreciate Eppendorf in their labs can 
stay in touch with us in a similar way  
at their new workplaces. Furthermore, 
customers can purchase products 
using their preferred channels – wheth
er this is through an Eppendorf sales 
organization, a retailer of their choos
ing or, more and more frequently, 
using an online platform. Eppendorf  
is planning to intensify its cooperation 
with new, globally active retailers to 
accomodate purchasers of lab 
equipment worldwide.  

Eppendorf Annual Report 2017  Innovative pathways to the customer

Sales through the Eppendorf 
e-shop have been noticeably  
increasing for years now.
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Innovative pathways to the customer

Eppendorf stays in close contact 
with its customers over social 
media, exchanging information 
and gaining valuable insights 
into customer needs.

Eppendorf Annual Report 2017  

An internal Eppendorf team is respon
sible for further refining the e-shop 
while also working on new e-commerce 
models as part of its work to actively 
participate in customers' marketplaces. 
Other Global Commercial Organization 
units will sharpen their focus on gather-
ing targeted customer feedback so  
it can be evaluated and made available 
worldwide to continuously optimize our 
global approach to reaching customers. 
In this context, Eppendorf benefits both 
at a strategic and an operational level 
from the strong customer relationships 
that result from its close contact with 
purchasers of lab instruments and 
employees in the lab. 

In touch with the markets
Our new Global Key Account Manage-
ment also faces the challenges that come 
with globalization. Both Eppendorf’s 
major retail partners and key players 
in the pharmaceutical, diagnostics 
and biotech industries work globally. 
To better support them, Eppendorf  
is creating globally harmonized sales 
processes and establishing specialized 
sales teams that provide assistance 
across different regions. A team like 
this is already available to customers  
in North America, while the European 
team is in the process of being set up.
 
To offer customers further options, 
Eppendorf is using digital tools to sup-
plement its traditional sales channels 
with new channels to sell its products. 
In addition, these channels will also  
be used for a targeted exchange with 
customers and other market players. 

Today, Eppendorf’s customers are globally networked 
and engage in dialog at scientific conferences and  
on social media. Eppendorf promotes new contacts 
among its customers, successfully connecting refer- 
ence customers and prospective buyers, for example. 

»�For us, it’s necessary to work with reliable, robust 
and versatile equipment that allows us to improve 
our investigations every single day. To keep up with 
innovation, it’s important to lean on the support of 
a quality provider who helps us find solutions that 
meet our needs and budget.«
Dr. Santiago Ramón-Maiques, Department of Genome Dynamics 
and Function, Centro de Biología Molecular Severo Ochoa (CBMSO),  
Madrid (Spain)
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Sustainability
Social, Ecological,  
and Corporate Aspects.
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In 2017, Eppendorf made a commit-
ment to supporting the four-year train-
ing course with a substantial financial 
contribution. In addition, the partner-
ship also enables a broad range of  
various exchanges between Eppendorf 
and the school, including students 
invited to participate in internships, 
Eppendorf helping with entries to com-
petitions, and employees offering to 
serve as personal mentors. 

Intercultural exchanges among  
employee families
Eppendorf wants to promote not just 
the academic interests of young people 
but also their understanding of other 
cultures. By having a presence in many 
different countries, the company can tap 
its own potential. Since 2013, children of 
Eppendorf employees at all locations 
have the opportunity to spend a few 
weeks with an Eppendorf host family. 
The requirement is to agree to a two-
way exchange; that is, every family 
benefiting from another family’s hospi-
tality later serves as a host family itself. 
Participants must be between 14 and 
18 years old and able to communicate 
in English. 

Promoting young talents early on: 
Cooperation with the Louisenlund 
Foundation
A career in science requires great  
personal commitment and a lot of stay-
ing power. It’s important to recognize 
and promote the talent of young people 
as early as possible so they can realize 
their full potential during their later 
studies and career. Against this back-
drop, Eppendorf entered into a coopera
tion with the Louisenlund Foundation  
in May 2017. The charitable foundation 
runs a boarding school in the German 
state of Schleswig-Holstein that helps 
students develop not just their intellec-
tual abilities but also personal respon-
sibility and social and intercultural 
competencies. In 2016, the Louisen-
lund boarding school introduced a 
training course for students who have  
a special gift for what is known in  
Germany as MINT subjects (MINT: 
mathematics, IT, natural sciences, tech-
nology). The training is supported by 
science, research, industry, and politi-
cal partners, and the learning objec-
tives are defined in accordance with 
the nationwide plus-MINT program.  
A scholarship fund has been set up to 
enable young students to take part in 
the program regardless of their family’s 
social status. 

Called Eppendorf Family Network, the 
program has enjoyed great popularity 
ever since its inception. Many enthusi-
astic reactions confirm that people 
perceive the intercultural exchange as 
an enriching experience. In 2017, a 
total of eighteen children from six differ-
ent countries applied for a stay abroad. 
Most of the exchanges so far have taken 
place between families from Germany, 
the United States, and China. In coopera
tion with the outside organization 
CoFam, Eppendorf brings suitable 
employee families together in a trans-
parent process and takes care of plan-
ning, airfare, and insurance.

Social sustainability
Social commitment is near and dear to Eppen-
dorf, especially when it comes to promoting 
future generations of scientists. Eppendorf has 
been recognizing young scientists with awards 
for more than twenty years. The company specifi-
cally supports the research community with the 
“Eppendorf Award for Young European Investiga-
tors” and “Eppendorf & Science® Prize for Neuro-
biology,” both of which are presented annually to 
applicants under the age of 35. But Eppendorf 

also takes part in smaller initiatives to get young 
people interested in science and the company, 
such as the international student competition 
“Biology Olympiad,” the German initiative “BIO-
Technikum,” and the Science Slam, which has 
become immensely popular not just among sci-
entists. In addition, Eppendorf supports schools 
and school projects at many locations by donat-
ing devices and consumables to make science 
instruction more concrete and practice-oriented.  

Every year, Eppendorf and two well-respected 
scientific journals present two science awards  
to young scientists in the fields of biomedical  
and neurobiological research.

Eppendorf Annual Report 2017  

The topic of sustainability has a big influence on all of Eppendorf’s business  
decisions. For Eppendorf, sustainability generally encompasses social, ecological,  
and corporate aspects. Sustainability is expressed in many small steps in our  
daily business and is apparent in all of our processes – from product development  
to production and sales and all the way to the product’s disposal. And Eppendorf  
expects the same from its suppliers and sales partners around the world. We apply 
stringent ecological standards throughout the company, not just where they are  
required. In terms of social sustainability, Eppendorf’s commitment takes a variety  
of forms depending on the facility and country in question. 
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Uniformly managed around the 
world, the Eppendorf brand plays 
a significant role in the company’s 
long-term success.

Eppendorf Annual Report 2017  

Brand management
The company’s long tradition, extensive portfolio 
of quality products, and image as a premium 
brand are among the reasons why Eppendorf is 
so well-known and enjoys such broad appeal 
worldwide. In this respect, Eppendorf even out-
performs much bigger market players. The 
strength of the brand cannot, however, be taken 
for granted. We must deliver on our brand 
promise to our customers again and again: with 
new or proven products that offer premium 
quality and top performance to users and re- 
earchers in the laboratories. In addition, it is 
essential we manage our brand globally with the 
help of internal experts and suitable measures. 
For example, Eppendorf has a global network of 
internal brand ambassadors who passionately 
promote the rigorous implementation of our 
corporate identity. 

Further information on sustainability  
at Eppendorf: corporate.eppendorf.com/en/ 
company/sustainability

view of processes in the laboratory to develop 
application- and solution-oriented devices designed 
for a long service life: In laboratories all over the 
world, you can find individual Eppendorf devices 
that are no longer produced but still continue to per-
form their tasks reliably. Maximum functionality, 
optimal sample handling, intuitive operation: All 
this is just the visible part of a high-quality labora-
tory device. Only when our materials and manu-
facturing processes uphold the highest standards 
of sustainability can we as a manufacturer be 
satisfied. But customers, too, are increasingly 
focused on finding the most sustainable solution 
when they buy lab equipment. 

The products launched on the market by  
Eppendorf in 2017 fulfill these high environmen-
tal standards in a variety of ways. For example, 
the Mastercycler® X50 and the ultra-low tempera
ture freezer from the new CryoCube® F740 series 
are characterized by the highest in energy effi
ciency. And the innovative device networking  
system VisioNize® makes an important contribu- 
tion to sustainable laboratory work: not only is  
it compatible with the latest generations of lab  
instruments, it also enables the simple integration 
of older devices through a decoder. 

In its global competence centers, Eppendorf 
focuses on two main sustainability issues: increas-
ing energy efficiency and reducing the company’s 
carbon footprint. But a focus on ecology often also 
pays off economically: Rigorous optimization of a 
company's environmental balance is often accom-
panied by improvements in business efficiency.  

Corporate sustainability
Eppendorf was founded in 1945 by Dr. Heinrich 
Netheler and Dr. Hans Hinz and is still in the 
hands of the founding families today. In this stable 
ownership culture, the focus has always been on 
long-term thinking and solid growth rather than 
short-term success. And all along, Eppendorf  
has relied on premium quality. We apply a holistic 

Ecological sustainability 
Aware of its responsibility for people and the en
vironment, Eppendorf strives for active, compre-
hensive, and innovative environmental protection. 
This is why the company has had an environmental 
management system for years that conforms to 
the DIN EN ISO 14001 international standard. 
Eppendorf’s goal is not just to optimize this system 
continually, but also to improve its environmental 
performance over the long term. Our employees 
are the foundation of our environmental manage-
ment system, so Eppendorf promotes their environ
mental awareness through targeted information, 
training and continuing education, integration, 
and leadership. 

Wherever it is economically feasible, Eppendorf 
orients itself toward the goals of sustainable busi-
ness and continuously identifies, implements, and 
improves measures that help reduce environmental 
damage. The high quality, efficiency, and long ser-
vice life of the products we offer help us make a 
contribution to the careful use of resources. This 
is also why Eppendorf ensures that environmental 
requirements are defined for each stage in the life 
cycle of its products as early as the development 
process. 

Reduced consumption  
of plastic

Pallet recycling Improved waste  
management

»�We have been ardent users of Eppendorf products since the 
inception of GROW research labs; the product quality across all 
instruments, consumables, and services provided has reaffirmed 
our faith in Eppendorf. We therefore recommend the company 
to our friends and collaborators across the nation. Research data 
production is scaling up as we progress, and its management is 

becoming an important parameter for efficiency, so we welcome digitalization  
efforts for laboratory processes. Particularly in the age of omics and convergence 
of clinical and basic research, connectivity and digitalization solutions for easy 
data access and monitoring will be increasingly important.«
Arkasubhra Ghosh, PhD, Director, GROW laboratory (genes, repair and regeneration at ophthalmic workstation),  
Narayana Nethralaya Foundation, Bangalore (India)
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International  
Presence

  Head office  

  Sales subsidiary  

  �Entity with regional/global sales, 

marketing, service, and product 

portfolio functions

  �Competence center for research, 

development, and production

  �Bio-ITech B.V. 

Groningen/Netherlands 

  �DASGIP Information  

and Process Technology GmbH  

Jülich/Germany  

  �Eppendorf Application  

Technologies S.A.   

Namur/Belgium  

  �Eppendorf Instrumente GmbH   

Hamburg/Germany  

  ��Eppendorf Liquid Handling GmbH   

Hamburg/Germany  

  �Eppendorf Polymere GmbH   

Oldenburg in Holstein/Germany   

  ��Eppendorf Zentrifugen GmbH   

Leipzig/Germany  

  �Eppendorf CryoTech Ltd.  

Maldon/Great Britain 

  

  �Eppendorf AG   

Hamburg/Germany 

  �Calibration Technology Ltd   

Limerick/Ireland 

  �Eppendorf Austria GmbH    

Vienna/Austria  

  �Eppendorf Belgium NV/SA   

Rotselaar/Belgium

  �Eppendorf Czech & Slovakia s.r.o.   

Říčany (Prague)/Czech Republic 

  �Eppendorf France SAS   

Montesson (Paris)/France  

  �Eppendorf Ibérica S.L.U.   

San Sebastian de los Reyes  

(Madrid)/Spain  

  ��Eppendorf Nederland B.V.   

Nijmegen/Netherlands  

  �Eppendorf Nordic A/S   

Hørsholm (Copenhagen)/Denmark

  �Eppendorf Norge AS   

Oslo/Norway 

Europe   

  �Eppendorf Holding, Inc.   

Enfield, Connecticut/USA 

  �Eppendorf, Inc.   

Enfield, Connecticut/USA  

  �Eppendorf Canada Ltd.   

Mississauga (Toronto)/Canada  

  �Eppendorf do Brasil Ltda.   

São Paulo/Brazil  

  �Eppendorf North America, Inc.   

Hauppauge, New York/USA 

  �USA Scientific, Inc.   

Ocala, Florida/USA 

  �Eppendorf Manufacturing Corp.   

Enfield, Connecticut/USA

America   

  �Eppendorf Asia Pacific Sdn. Bhd  

Kuala Lumpur/Malaysia  

  ��Eppendorf (Shanghai)  

International Trade Co., Ltd.   

Shanghai/China  

  �Eppendorf China Ltd.   

Hongkong/China  

  �Eppendorf Co., Ltd.  

Tokyo/Japan  

  �Eppendorf India Ltd.  

Chennai/India  

  ��Eppendorf Korea Ltd.   

Seoul/South Korea  

  �Eppendorf Middle East & Africa FZ-LLC   

Dubai/United Arab Emirates

  ��Eppendorf South Pacific Pty. Ltd.   

North Ryde (Sydney)/Australia

  �Eppendorf (Thailand) Co., Ltd.   

Bangkok/Thailand

  �Eppendorf Lab Technologies  

(Shanghai) Co., Ltd.   

Shanghai/China

Asia/Pacific/Africa

  �Eppendorf Poland sp. z o.o.   

Warsaw/Poland  

  �Eppendorf Russia ooo  

Moscow/Russia  

  �Eppendorf s.r.l.   

Milan/Italy

  �Eppendorf UK Ltd.   

Stevenage/Great Britain

  �Eppendorf Vertrieb  

Deutschland GmbH   

Wesseling/Germany  

  �Vaudaux-Eppendorf AG   

Schönenbuch (Basel)/ 

Switzerland  

As at: March 2018
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Industry developments
As in previous years, the segments of the life science industry 
relevant to our business again achieved growth rates of 
4–5%, thus developing in line with our expectations. The 
industrial sectors made a positive contribution to this growth 
through increased demand following a number of weaker 
years. The industry’s positive development continued in all 
regions – from Asia/Pacific/Africa to North and South America 
and all the way to Europe. 

Operating activities
Eppendorf develops, produces and sells first-class products 
and services primarily for academic and industrial labora
tories around the world. As a premium provider in the life 
science industry, we play a leading role on the world's labora-
tory products market, particularly in the public sector. It is 
our goal to strengthen this leadership through ongoing devel
opment of the company with a focus on expansion in the 
strongly growing areas of the life science markets. In the pro-
cess, we will concentrate on the continual development and 
expansion of our product portfolio and the steady broaden-
ing of our customer base through greater customer access, 
especially in the industrial sectors. Among the cornerstones 
of our business strategy is the consolidation of our global 
market position through targeted investments in our sales 
structure and in the expansion of our training and service 

to achieve steady growth rates of almost 7%. Following  
several years of moderate growth, the Japanese economy, 
too, was able to achieve significant gains.

Due to the Federal Reserve’s rate increases and the opti
mistic assessment that the new U.S. administration would 
give the economy a strong boost, at the beginning of 2017 
many analysts expected the euro and U.S. dollar to achieve 
parity. However, developments on the currency markets  
ran counter to this expectation: Several countries’ election 
results in favor of pro-European parties and the European 
Central Bank’s announcement that it would toughen its 
relaxed monetary policy resulted in an increase in the value 
of the euro. The exchange rate on the reporting date was 
13.8% higher than last year’s. The annual average USD 
exchange rate did not move up as strongly, increasing by just 
2.1% to 1.13 U.S. dollars per euro.

Overall economic developments
The global economy noticeably picked up speed in 2017. 
According to calculations by the World Bank, the global 
gross domestic product grew by 3.0% – and thus 0.3% 
more than anticipated at the beginning of the year. This 
slight improvement in growth can be attributed to higher 
investments as well as a strong increase in global trade.  
In addition, various political risks looming in the euro area 
did not materialize.

The United States experienced noticeable growth over the 
course of 2017, and the upswing in the euro area also gained 
momentum. Both regions benefited primarily from greater 
consumer spending and higher gross capital investments. 
Furthermore, there was an increase in exports, especially in 
Europe. However, the United Kingdom, where there is still 
great uncertainty as a result of the Brexit vote, did not share 
in these positive developments. The Asia-Pacific region con-
tinues to experience robust growth, with China still managing 

portfolio. Our goal is to offer our customers high-quality, 
comprehensive support wherever they work.

Financial summary
The 2017 fiscal year was a very successful one for Eppendorf, 
with all regions contributing to the company’s positive busi-
ness development. Group sales grew by 6.0% overall. Meas-
ured in local currencies, the Group achieved growth of 7.9%, 
which is well above the global industry growth. Our goals of 
achieving growth in the mid-single digits and slightly above 
the industry average were therefore more than met. 

Due to the very good development of our sales as well as 
positive currency effects, we managed to increase our oper-
ating result by 11.6% despite the disproportionate rise in 
operating costs as a result of additional strategic investments. 

Key business development figures are presented in the 
graphic below:

USD-EUR exchange rate development 2015 – 2017

  Reporting date exchange rate      Annual average exchange rate

Dec. 31, 2016
1.0541

Dec. 31, 2017
1.1993

Ø 2015 
1.1095

Ø 2016 
1.1069

Ø 2017 
1.1297

429.9

156.4

690.3
651.5629.1

145.5139.6119.3

Key performance data in € millions

  2015      2016      2017

394.6370.6

140.1123.2

Dec. 31, 2014
1.2141

Dec. 31, 2015
1.0887

Operating profitGross profitSales EBIT
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Selected financial data
In fiscal year 2017, gross profit increased to €429.9 million 
(prior year: €394.6 million) and the gross profit margin rose 
to 62.3% (prior year: 60.6%). This rate of increase can be 
attributed purely to positive currency effects.

Operating expenses rose by 7.5% to a total of €273.5 mil
lion (prior year: €254.5 million). The increase in expenses is 
mainly owed to planned strategic investments. In relation  
to sales, operating expenses therefore also rose slightly from 
39.1% to 39.6%.

With an operating profit of €156.4 million (prior year: 
€140.1 million), we were able to improve our profitability 
further, and our return on sales increased from 21.5%  
to 22.7%. 

Sales trend
In fiscal year 2017, Eppendorf achieved Group sales of 
€690.3 million (prior year: €651.5 million), which amounts  
to an increase of 6.0% or 7.9% when measured in local  
currencies. All sales regions contributed equally to the 
increase in net sales. 

In North and South America, sales in local currencies rose  
by 7.6% and were thus higher than expected. Our bio
process activities developed particularly positively here.

Other expenses/income during the reporting year consisted 
mainly of the amortization of intangible assets from acquisi-
tions in the amount of €4.7 million (prior year: €5.6 million), 
and net expenses from currency conversion totaling €4.1 mil-
lion (prior year: net proceeds €2.6 million).

Income from operations (EBIT) in 2017 amounted to €145.5 mil-
lion (prior year: €139.6 million), thus achieving an increase 
of 4.2% over the year before. The EBIT margin was 21.1% 
(prior year: 21.4%).

Net income declined to €92.1 million (prior year: €96.3 mil-
lion). This decline can be traced exclusively to an increase in 
deferred tax expenses as a result of the federal U.S. corpo-
rate tax rate being reduced from 35% to 21%.

The development of our sales in Europe was also very satis-
factory. With a sales plus in local currencies of 8.9%, 
Eppendorf's sales development was well above the industry 
average. Double-digit growth rates in Eastern Europe and  
in our OEM business accounted for a substantial part of the 
sales development in this region. 

Sales in the Asia/Pacific/Africa region rose by 6.8% in local 
currencies, with the gains in China contributing in particular 
to our growth in the region. In contrast, business develop-
ment in India fell short of expectations.

Selected financial data

in € millions 2017 % 2016 % 2015 %

Net sales 690.3 100.0 651.5 100.0 629.1 100.0

Cost of sales –260.4 –37.7 –256.9 –39.4 −258.5 −41.1

Gross profit 429.9 62.3 394.6 60.6 370.6 58.9

Sales and marketing expenses –181.7 –26.3 –169.0 –25.9 −166.7 −26.5

Research and development expenses –36.5 –5.3 –34.8 –5.3 −31.9 −5.1

Administrative expenses –55.3 –8.0 –50.7 –7.9 −48.8 −7.7

Operating expenses –273.5 –39.6 –254.5 –39.1 −247.4 −39.3

Operating profit 156.4 22.7 140.1 21.5 123.2 19.6

Other expenses / income –10.9 –1.6 –0.5 –0.1 −3.9 –0.6

Income from operations (EBIT) 145.5 21.1 139.6 21.4 119.3 19.0

Net income 92.1 13.3 96.3 14.8 80.8 12.8

in € millions

+/− 
previous

year 2017 2016 2015

+/− previous 
year in local 

currencies

North/South America +5.5% 260.1 246.5 242.1 +7.6%

Europe +7.7% 250.4 232.5 230.7 +8.9%

�Asia/Pacific/Africa +4.2% 179.8 172.5 156.3 +6.8%

Net sales +6.0% 690.3 651.5 629.1 +7.9%

Sales by region

Asia/Pacific/Africa 26.0%

Europe 36.3%

North/South America 37.7%
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Financial position and capital investments
Owing to high outpayments for tax liabilities and provisions  
in the fourth quarter of 2017, net cash generated by operating 
activities declined to €104.9 million (prior year: €127.1 million).

Net cash from investments increased nominally to €25.8 mil-
lion (prior year: €24.8 million). We had outlays in 2017 of 
€23.2 million for the acquisition of new property, plant, and 
equipment (prior year: €22.2 million).

Net cash used in financing activities declined to €24.1 mil-
lion (prior year: €81.8 million). The high level of net cash 
used in financing activities that we had in 2016 was the 
result of a full disbursement of the previous year's consoli-
dated result.

Overall, net bank deposits increased in 2017 by €48.6 mil-
lion to €327.4 million (prior year: €278.8 million).

Changes in cash position and cash equivalents 2015 – 2017 in € millions

  �Cash and cash equivalents 
  Net cash from operating activities 
  Net cash used in investing activities  

  Net cash used in financing activities   
  Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 

Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2017

+ 127.1 + 104.9−24.8 −25.8
−81.8 −24.1

+ 0.1

–6.4

278.8

327.4

258.2

Dec. 31, 2015Jan. 1, 2015

+5.2
−17.2

−31.3+ 109.2

192.3
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Employees
Eppendorf considers itself a learning organization and cre-
ates an agile work environment where everyone embraces 
change and progress. This enables us always to stay one 
step ahead. We rely on cooperation across different roles, 
divisions and hierarchies to search for the best possible 
solutions and create a dynamic learning environment in 
which we all take responsibility for our actions. As a globally 
operating company, Eppendorf offers a variety of training 
and career opportunities that promote lifelong learning. In 
this way, we support all of our employees on their way to 

reaching their personal goals. In the process, our corporate 
values are always at the center of our actions, making us a 
reliable partner.

The Eppendorf Group employed an average of 3,134 people 
worldwide in fiscal year 2017, compared with 3,029 the year 
before (all employee figures represent full-time equivalents 
or FTEs). This corresponds to a 3.5% increase in employee 
numbers. On December 31, 2017 we had 3,167 employees 
(FTE) worldwide (prior year: 3,078).

Employees by region 

Annual average
+/− previous

year 2017 2016 2015

Europe +5.8 % 1,832 1,731 1,674

North/South America +0.6 % 707 703 715

Asia/Pacific/Africa No change 595 595 580

Total +3.5 % 3,134 3,029 2,969

Asia/Pacific/Africa 19.0%

Europe 58.4%

North/South America 22.6%

Assets, equity and liabilities
The company’s assets, equity and liabilities are valued using 
figures based on the exchange rates valid on the respective 
reporting date. On the whole, the assets and liabilities of our 
foreign subsidiaries decreased in value as a result of 
exchange rate developments.

We invested €26.0 million in property, plant, equipment, 
and intangible assets during the reporting year (prior year: 
€25.2 million), with 58.6% of the purchases representing 
investments in our manufacturing capacities. Depreciation, 
amortization and impairment losses amounted to €27.2 mil-
lion (prior year: €27.1 million).

Intangible assets from acquisitions are composed of goodwill 
amounting to €47.8 million (prior year: €52.6 million), and 
acquired customer bases, brands, and technologies amount-
ing to €14.5 million (prior year: €20.4 million), with the 
decrease in goodwill attributable purely to currency effects.

Other assets declined mainly due to the decreased recogni-
tion of deferred tax assets as a result of a tax rate adjust-
ment in the United States. 

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations were subject 
to occasionally strong fluctuations spurred by yearly changes 
in discount rates. The decline can be traced to an increase 
in the discount rate over the year before. The resulting actu-
arial gains or losses have been recognized directly in equity.

The decline in other liabilities is the result of lower provisions 
for income taxes and a decreased recognition of deferred 
tax assets, which had to be recalculated as part of a U.S. tax 
reform.

Assets

in € millions
+/− previous

year  Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents +17.4%   327.4 278.8 258.2

Trade accounts receivable +3.9% 118.5 114.0 108.9

Inventories +0.8% 146.7 145.6 138.7

Property, plant, equipment, and intangible assets –4.6% 136.8 143.4 145.2

Goodwill and intangible assets from equity investments –14.7% 62.3 73.0 75.9

Investments in associates –31.4% 1.3 1.8 1.8

Other assets –14.3% 77.0 89.9 82.2

Total assets +2.8% 870.0 846.5 810.9

Equity and liabilities 

in € millions
+/− previous

year  Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

Borrowings from banks +0.0%   0.0 0.0 0.0

Trade accounts payable +3.2% 23.1 22.4 18.2

Short-term provisions –10.3% 55.6 62.0 62.9

Provisions for pensions and similiar obligations –3.4% 166.9 172.8 153.6

Other liabilities –32.2% 37.0 54.6 47.7

Equity +9.9% 587.4 534.7 528.5

Total equity and liabilities +2.8% 870.0 846.5 810.9
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Risk management
Apart from general business risks, such as market changes, 
Eppendorf is exposed to specific risks largely associated with 
its global business, its customer base and sales channels, tech-
nological developments, and competitor products. The most 
important risks are described in the following risk categories.

As a company that operates globally, Eppendorf is exposed 
to financial risks. A relatively large share of our sales trans
actions is billed in U.S. dollars. We compensate for the asso-
ciated exchange rate risk in part by undertaking our own 
manufacturing in dollar-denominated territories, and in part 
through currency hedging transactions that are regularly 
reviewed on the basis of developments expected on the inter-
national financial markets.

Market and business environment risks can also influence 
our business. Economic and political changes in individual 
countries can have a negative effect on the strength of the 
company's sales and earnings. For this reason, our regional 
sales management monitors local market trends and, if neces-
sary, initiates cyclical or anticyclical measures.

Our business is also subject to industry-specific risks. Our 
customers are primarily active in life science research, thus 
reductions in R&D budgets or public and private funding 

may adversely affect our sales. We counter this risk through 
diversification of our customer segments and the breadth  
of our product portfolio.

It is part of Eppendorf’s strategy to introduce innovative 
products and applications to the market on an ongoing basis. 
However, this policy is associated with a variety of product 
risks, since it often involves new and cutting-edge technol
ogies for which only limited experience of use is available, 
and which lie at the fringes of what is technically feasible. 
This could negatively affect product development or delay 
the introduction of new products. If these products are lack-
ing in maturity and quality, this may result in warranty and 
product liability obligations or delivery problems. To mini-
mize such risks, Eppendorf has introduced a comprehensive 
quality assurance and project management system.

As a globally operating company, Eppendorf is dependent  
on the use of information technologies. This harbors risks 
with regard to data confidentiality and availability as well as 
the security of IT systems. Due to the increasing threat to 
information security, including external threats, risk minimi
zation measures are becoming even more important. We 
always keep our security systems up to date to minimize  
data loss and protect systems and networks.

The ongoing search for suitable new products, technologies 
and applied fields is an integral part of our business strategy. 
For Eppendorf, opportunities emerge in particular through  
the use of our products in areas that offer great potential for 
growth, such as laboratories where medical and basic scien
tific research is performed, the biotechnology and pharma-
ceutical industries, and the health and food industries. These 
industries profit from favorable factors such as increased life 
expectancy, rising health demands, and demands on food 
quality and safety as well as environmental protection. This 
is particularly true for strongly growing economies, which 
need to catch up in these areas. 

Moreover, opportunities arise through the further stabiliza-
tion of the global economy and positive exchange rate 
movements. In particular, increases in the value of the U.S. 
dollar against the euro have a positive effect on our business.

 

Outlook
The World Bank expects a 3.1% rise in the global gross 
domestic product (GDP) in 2018. Individual non-economic 
risks, such as increasing protectionism, are not included  
in this forecast. Furthermore, the World Bank assumes that 
global economic growth over the coming years will con
tinue to develop along the same lines, with similar gains as  
in recent years. It does not anticipate any great differences 
between regions, despite emerging and developing coun-
tries having more growth opportunities. 

The development of the life science industry in 2018 is likely 
to be similar to last year’s. Based on observations in recent 
years, we expect the segments relevant to us to grow a little 
more strongly than the world's economy once again. In addi-
tion, we anticipate that growth rates will be stable in all regions.

On the basis of the industry-related and economic trends 
described here, we believe our business development will be 
positive overall. In fiscal year 2018, we anticipate growth  
for Eppendorf in the mid-single digits, slightly above the 
industry average. Further strategic investments are planned  
for the year ahead. In view of the higher costs associated 
with these investments, we estimate that our operating 
profit, when adjusted for currency effects, will remain at the 
same level as the year before. 
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in € thousands 2017  2016  2015

Net sales 690,336 651,544 629,141

Cost of sales –260,485 –256,914 – 258,588

Gross profit 429,851 394,630 370,553

Sales and marketing expenses –181,735 –168,957 – 166,682

Research and development expenses –36,489 –34,787 – 31,911

Administrative expenses –55,265 –50,747 – 48,764

Operating profit 156,362 140,139 123,196

Other income –6,149 5,064 2,026

Amortization of intangible assets from investment activities –4,702 –5,584 – 5,966

Income from operations (EBIT) 145,511 139,619 119,256

Financial result 335 279 374

Share of profit of associates 72 103 – 611

Income before tax 145,918 140,001 119,019

Income taxes –53,806 –43,736 – 38,184

Net income 92,112 96,265 80,835

Thereof attributable to

Equity holders of the parent 91,464 95,766 80,541

Non-controlling interests 648 499 294

The information below provides an overview of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
the IFRS. They were audited by Ernst & Young® GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Stuttgart,  
Hamburg office, and recived an unqualified auditor's opinion.

Consolidated income statement 
for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2017  

in € thousands Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

Borrowings from banks 0 0 0

Trade accounts payable 23,081 22,371 18,160

Provisions for income taxes 5,761 13,180 8,504

Other short-term provisions 55,584 61,991 62,896

Other current liabilities 23,154 27,293 23,845

Current liabilities 107,580 124,835 113,405

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 166,892 172,788 153,611

Other non-current liabilities 1,037 1,802 1,317

Deferred tax liabilities 7,105 12,365 13,998

Non-current liabilities 175,034 186,955 168,926

Common stock 51,132 51,132 51,132

Retained earnings and other reserves 532,737 480,584 473,720

Non-controlling interests 3,498 2,959 3,694

Total equity 587,367 534,675 528,546

Total equity and liabilities 869,981 846,465 810,877

in € thousands Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 327,424 278,798 258,228

Trade accounts receivable 118,489 114,013 108,896

Inventories 146,705 145,561 138,745

Other current assets 16,269 14,259 17,194

Current assets 608,887 552,631 523,063

Property, plant, equipment, and intangible assets 136,840 143,372 145,247

Goodwill and intangible assets from equity investments 62,260 72,986 75,908

Investments in associates 1,255 1,830 1,801

Other non-current assets 472 785 1,566

Deferred tax assets 60,267 74,861 63,293

Non-current assets 261,094 293,834 287,814

Total assets 869,981 846,465 810,877

Assets

Consolidated balance sheet 
at December 31, 2017

Consolidated  
Financial Statements  
according to the IFRS (abbreviated version)
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Report of the Supervisory BoardConsolidated cash flow statement 
for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2017

In the year under review, the Supervisory Board of  
Eppendorf AG continuously monitored and advised the Man-
agement Board. The Management Board provided the 
Supervisory Board with regular, timely, and comprehensive 
information about the company’s business performance  
and major business transactions. In addition, the Chairman 
of the Supervisory Board was kept constantly informed by 
the Chairman of the Executive Board and was consulted in 
cases of doubt or far-reaching decisions. 

The Supervisory Board convened for a total of five meetings 
during the fiscal year now ended. During these meetings, 
the Supervisory Board focused on the financial situation and 
business development of the Group. The emphasis was  
on the revenue trend and earnings situation of the company 
and its affiliated businesses. In addition, there were discus
sions on development projects, capital expenditure plans, 
and other business transactions of particular significance 
for the Group. Transactions requiring the approval of the 
Supervisory Board were reviewed in detail and discussed 
jointly by the Supervisory and Management Boards. 

The Supervisory Board continues to have two committees, 
the Audit Committee and a Compensation Committee, which 
prepare the deliberations and resolutions of the Supervisory 
Board. The chairpersons of these committees report regu-
larly at meetings of the Supervisory Board about the work  
of the committees.

Effective October 1, 2017, Ms. Eva van Pelt was appointed  
to the Management Board of Eppendorf AG, taking on the 
function of Chief Commercial Officer. 

As of January 10, 2018, Dr. Michael Schroeder stepped down 
from his position as a member of the Supervisory Board.

The consolidated annual financial statements were prepared 
in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). These accounts, the annual financial state-
ments of Eppendorf AG, and the management reports for 
the company and the Group were examined by the auditor, 
Ernst & Young GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, 

Stuttgart, who was elected by the Annual General Meeting 
and commissioned by the Supervisory Board. On March 8, 
2018, the auditor issued an unqualified opinion. The docu-
ments named above and the associated audit reports, in
cluding the relevant reports prepared by the Management 
Board, were made available to all members of the Super
visory Board and were discussed.

The Audit Committee specifically analyzed the annual and 
interim financial statements and obtained information about 
the activities of the Internal Audit Department. It performed  
a detailed review of the annual financial statements and man-
agement report, the consolidated annual financial statements, 
and the Group management report of Eppendorf AG, and 
recommended that the Supervisory Board approve both  
the annual financial statements and the consolidated annual 
financial statements of Friday, March 2, 2018.

The auditor informed the Supervisory Board of the key 
findings of its audit. The Supervisory Board concurred with 
the audit result and the Audit Committee’s review, and 
concluded, on the basis of its own review, that there were no 
objections to be raised. The Supervisory Board approved 
the consolidated financial statements prepared by the Man-
agement Board on Friday, March 2, 2018, and the annual 
financial statements of Eppendorf AG. The annual financial 
statements are hereby established. In addition, the Super
visory Board also reviewed and approved the profit appro-
priation resolution.

The Supervisory Board would like to thank the Management 
Board and all the employees of the Eppendorf Group in  
Germany and internationally for their dedicated efforts and 
successful work for the company in fiscal year 2017.

Hamburg, Wednesday, March 29, 2018 

 

Philipp von Loeper
Chairman of the Supervisory Board 

in TEUR 2017  2016  2015

Cash flow 131,448 125,509 111,085

Changes in short-term assets and liabilities –26,599 1,596 – 1,854

Net cash provided by operating activities 104,849 127,105 109,231

Net cash used in investing activities –25,775 – 24,840 – 31,303

Net cash used in financing activities –24,102 – 81,757 – 17,185

Effects of changes in exchange rates on cash –6,346 62 5,187

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 48,626 20,570 65,930

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 278,798 258,228 192,298

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 327,424 278,798 258,228
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